

No. 07-312

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

PETITIONER,

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, HAWAII, IOWA, KANSAS, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NEW  
HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, WYOMING, THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, THE CITY  
OF CHICAGO, THE CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER,  
AND THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LISA MADIGAN

*Attorney General of Illinois*

MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*

*Solicitor General*

JAMES D. NEWBOLD

*Assistant Attorney General*

*100 West Randolph Street*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601*

*(312) 814-3698*

\*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Encourages Forum Shopping .....	6
II. The Question Presented Is Of Significant Practical Importance, As More And More Companies Seek To Use Chapter 11 To Sell Assets Before Plan Confirmation .....	7
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Squared With The Plain Meaning Of § 1146(C) Or Decisions Of This Court .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Beulah Church of God in Christ Jesus, Inc.</i> , 316 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	2, 11
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3rd Cir. 2003) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2nd Cir. 1985) . . . . .	6, 11
<i>In re Linc Capital, Inc.</i> , 280 B.R. 640 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2nd Cir. 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>In re NVR, LP</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Permar Provisions, Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 530 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1987) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Smoss Enters. Corp.</i> , 54 B.R. 950 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) . . . . .	2
<i>In re T.H. Orlando Ltd.</i> , 391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9

*In re Webster Classic Auctions, Inc.*,  
318 B.R. 216 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 11

*Matter of CCA Partnership*, 70 B.R. 696 (Bankr. Del.),  
aff'd, 72 B.R. 765 (D. Del.),  
aff'd, 833 F.2d 303 (3rd Cir. 1987) (table) ..... 9

*Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n*,  
515 U.S. 582 (1995) ..... 12

*States of Illinois & Washington v. Nat'l. Steel Corp.*,  
2003 WL 22089881, 50 Collier Bankr Cas.2d 1409  
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2003) . . . . . 2

*Swartz v. Hammer*, 194 U.S. 441 (1904) ..... 12

*United States v. Centennial Savings Bank FSB*,  
499 U.S. 573 (1991) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ..... 7

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 363 ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 363(f) and (m) ..... 9

11 U.S.C. §§ 1121-1129 ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1129 ..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1146(a) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1146(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4382(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	6
Bankruptcy Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 296, 48 Stat. 911 ...	4
Chandler Act, Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938) ...	4
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 719(b)(3)(B), 119 Stat. 23 .....	1
Subchapter III of Chapter 11 (§§ 1141-1146) .....	10
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	5
6A Collier on Bankruptcy (14th ed. 1977) .....	5
Hon. J. Vincent Aug <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Plan of Reorganization: A Thing of the Past?</i> , 13 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 4 Art. 1 (2004) .....	8, 9
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Chapter 11 at Twilight</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 673 (2003) .....	7
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>The End of Bankruptcy</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 751 (2002) .....	7

Karen Cordry, *The Incredible Expanding Section 1146(c)*, 21 Am. Bank. Inst. J. 10 (Dec.-Jan 2003) . . . . . 1

[dor.myflorida.com/dor/tables/f2fy2006.xls](http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/tables/f2fy2006.xls) . . . . . 2

[dor.wa.gov/docs/reports/2007/Tax\\_Reference\\_2007/50reet.pdf](http://dor.wa.gov/docs/reports/2007/Tax_Reference_2007/50reet.pdf) . . . . . 1

[www.comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/acc/cafr-pdf/cafr2006.pdf](http://www.comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/acc/cafr-pdf/cafr2006.pdf) . . . . . 2

[www.realtor.org/smart\\_growth.nsf/docfiles/TransferTaxRates\(8-05\).pdf](http://www.realtor.org/smart_growth.nsf/docfiles/TransferTaxRates(8-05).pdf). . . . . 1

[www.tax.state.ny.us/pdf/taxnews/2006\\_ann\\_rep.pdf](http://www.tax.state.ny.us/pdf/taxnews/2006_ann_rep.pdf) . . . . . 2
